

No. 16-2109

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

YILKAL BEKELE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LYFT, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:15-cv-11650, Hon. F. Dennis Saylor, IV

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

Thomas R. McCarthy
Bryan K. Weir
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Dated: November 20, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Bekele’s Procedural Unconscionability Argument Is Meritless.....	6
II. Bekele’s Substantive Unconscionability Argument Is Meritless.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7
<i>Barrasso v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1449567 (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2016).....	7
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-2023 (1st Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1991)	9
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	8
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	7
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Machado v. System4 LLC</i> , 28 N.E.3d 401 (Mass. 2015).....	6, 9, 10
<i>McInnes v. LPL Fin., LLC</i> , 466 Mass. 256 (2013).....	7
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4442790 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 16, 2011)	7
<i>Storie vs. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3728718 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2005).....	6
<i>Zapatha v. Dairy Mart, Inc.</i> , 381 Mass. 284 (1980).....	7

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, *Record Shares of Americans Now Own Smartphones, Have Home Broadband*, Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 12, 2017) 8

The Rise of E-reading,
Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 4, 2012) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *E-Stats 2016: Measuring the Electronic Economy* (May 24, 2018)..... 3
